assuming all other variables remain unchanged, is RM1,626,000 (2018: RM1,372,000).

United Malacca Berhad
(1319-V)

214

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 April 2019

(cont'd)

42.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (CONT'D)

(e)	 Market price risk

	 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group's and the Company's financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The Group and the Company are exposed
to market price risk as follows:

(i)	 Commodity price risk

	 The Group and the Company are exposed to market price risk arising from price fluctuations on crude
palm oil ("CPO") and palm kernel ("PK") in the commodity market. Management reviews these risks and
takes proactive measures to mitigate its effects by monitoring the market condition and maximising
production and operational efficiencies on a regular basis.

	 Sensitivity analysis for commodity price risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's and the Company's profit net of tax to a
reasonable possible change in commodity prices of CPO and PK, with all other variables held constant.

	  Group	  Company
		   2019 	  2018 	 2019 	  2018
		   RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

Increase/(decrease) on
 profit net of tax

Base CPO price: RM2,071
 (2018: RM2,621)
 - CPO price 10% higher		   10,804 	  14,425 	  4,299 	  5,647
 - CPO price 10% lower		   (10,804)	  (14,425)	  (4,299)	  (5,647)

Base PK price: RM1,481
 (2018: RM2,306)
 - PK price 10% higher		   1,854 	  2,997 	  693 	  1,122
 - PK price 10% lower		   (1,854)	  (2,997)	  (693)	  (1,122)

(ii)	 Equity price risk

	 The Group's and the Company's investment in unit trust funds (comprising income trust funds) and
equity instruments (comprising quoted shares listed on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and outside
Malaysia) are subject to fluctuation in net asset values of the unit trust funds and market prices of
equity instruments. These instruments are classified as other investments or financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss.

Annual Report 2019

215

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 April 2019

(cont'd)

42.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (CONT'D)

[…]

track record is carried out. In addition, the fund managers of the unit trust funds are required to provide
write-ups of the funds' holdings and investment strategies for the management's review regularly.

	 For investment in quoted shares managed by licensed fund managers, a careful selection of fund
managers with creditable performance track record is carried out. The market price risk is managed by
the fund managers by maintaining a mix of securities with consistent dividend yield and potential for
capital appreciation in order to achieve a reasonable rate of return. The fund managers of the equity
portfolio are required to provide monthly report of the fund's holdings and investment strategies for
management's review.

	 Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

	 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible price movements in investment in unit trust
funds which classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss at the reporting date:

		  Group and Company
					   Increase/
					   (decrease) 	  Increase/

				   on profit 	  (decrease)
					   before tax 	  on equity
					   RM'000 	  RM'000

30 April 2019

Financial assets at fair value
 through profit or loss:

Investment in income trust funds
- Market value + 10%				   560 	  560
- Market value - 10%				   (560)	  (560)

30 April 2018

Financial assets at fair value
 through profit or loss:

Investment in income trust funds
- Market value + 10%				   2,502 	  2,502
- Market value - 10%				   (2,502)	  (2,502)

United Malacca Berhad
(1319-V)

216

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 April 2019

(cont'd)

43.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

	 The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders' value.

	 The Group regularly reviews its capital structure to ensure optimal capital structure and shareholders' return, taking
into consideration future requirements of the Group and capital efficiency, prevailing and projected profitability
and projected operating cash flows. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend